

GESTAMP AUTOMOCIÓN, S.A.

COMMUNICATION OF OTHER RELEVANT FACT

Madrid, January 9, 2026

Pursuant to article 227 of the consolidated text of the Securities Market Act, approved by Legislative Royal Decree 4/2015 of 23 October, and related provisions, Gestamp Automoción, S.A. hereinafter (the “**Company**”) hereby informs of the following

OTHER RELEVANT FACT

In relation to the communication published on September 24, 2018 (official registry no. 269864) concerning the existing liquidity contract (the "**Liquidity Contract**") subscribed with JB Capital Markets, Sociedad de Valores, S.A.U., and in compliance with the provisions of section 2.b) of Rule Fourth of Circular 1/2017, of 26 April, of the National Securities Market Commission, on liquidity agreements, below are detailed the operations carried out under the aforementioned Liquidity Contract corresponding to the fourth quarter of the year 2025 (from October 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025):

	No. of Shares	Amount (€)	Execution Average Price (€)
Contract Initial Amount (as at September 24, 2018)	664,879	4,474,636.01	-
Period Initial Amount (as at October 1, 2025)	510,119	5,144,454.96	-
Purchases	1,481,207	-4,522,378.02	3.0532
Sales	-1,496,800	4,607,088.50	3.0780
Expenses	-	1,366.90	-
Period Ending Balance (as at December 31, 2025)	494,526	5,227,798.54	-

Below is a detail of the transactions carried out on treasury stock during the referred period:

Date (day/month/year)	Trading operation	No. of Shares	Average Price (€)	Cash (€)	Total Accumulate d (No. of Shares)	Gross Amount (€)	Number of trades	Block trades
Initial Amount					510,119	5,144,454.96		
01 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	25,330	3.2819	-83,130.74	535,449	5,061,324.22	14	0
01 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-18,670	3.2854	61,337.60	516,779	5,122,661.82	14	0
02 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	20,000	3.2880	-65,760	536,779	5,056,901.82	11	0
02 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-24,000	3.2978	79,148	512,779	5,136,049.82	9	0
03 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	10,000	3.3040	-33,040	522,779	5,103,009.82	2	0
03 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-34,000	3.3103	112,550	488,779	5,215,559.82	35	0
06 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	20,000	3.2980	-65,960	508,779	5,149,599.82	11	0
06 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-23,000	3.3040	75,992	485,779	5,225,591.82	17	0
07 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	44,000	3.2264	-141,963.50	529,779	5,083,628.32	33	0
08 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	3.1500	-78,750	554,779	5,004,878.32	8	0
08 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-20,000	3.1685	63,370	534,779	5,068,248.32	20	0
09 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	46,000	3.1754	-146,068	580,779	4,922,180.32	22	0
10 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	36,000	3.1680	-114,048	616,779	4,808,132.32	18	0
10 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-10,000	3.1800	31,800	606,779	4,839,932.32	2	0
13 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	20,762	3.1590	-65,587.92	627,541	4,774,344.40	21	0
13 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-22,275	3.1642	70,482.86	605,266	4,844,827.26	27	0
14 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	23,500	3.1464	-73,939.90	628,766	4,770,887.36	49	0
14 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-23,500	3.1641	74,356	605,266	4,845,243.36	12	0
15 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	21,883	3.1403	-68,720.15	627,149	4,776,523.21	13	0
15 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-24,117	3.1476	75,910.31	603,032	4,852,433.52	24	0
16 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	4,144	3.2080	-13,293.95	607,176	4,839,139.57	6	0
16 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-41,856	3.2275	135,091.03	565,320	4,974,230.60	29	0
17 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	17,782	3.2216	-57,286.50	583,102	4,916,944.10	32	0
17 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-29,218	3.2312	94,407.88	553,884	5,011,351.98	33	0
20 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	3.2052	-80,130	578,884	4,931,221.98	11	0
20 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-20,000	3.2145	64,290	558,884	4,995,511.98	7	0
21 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	27,000	3.1964	-86,302	585,884	4,909,209.98	18	0
21 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-20,000	3.2130	64,259.30	565,884	4,973,469.28	12	0
22 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	28,000	3.2425	-90,789.46	593,884	4,882,679.82	9	0
22 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-20,000	3.2510	65,020	573,884	4,947,699.82	4	0
23 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-50,000	3.3514	167,570	523,884	5,115,269.82	15	0
24 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	5,174	3.4120	-17,653.69	529,058	5,097,616.13	4	0
24 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-40,000	3.4165	136,660	489,058	5,234,276.13	20	0
27 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	3.4168	-85,420	514,058	5,148,856.13	17	0
27 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-20,000	3.4270	68,540	494,058	5,217,396.13	15	0
28 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	19,000	3.4164	-64,912	513,058	5,152,484.13	7	0
28 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	3.4267	102,800	483,058	5,255,284.13	14	0

29 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	17,000	3.4411	-58,498	500,058	5,196,786.13	3	0
29 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-37,000	3.4523	127,736	463,058	5,324,522.13	10	0
30 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	50,000	3.3912	-169,560	513,058	5,154,962.13	29	0
31 / 10 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	3.3572	-83,930	538,058	5,071,032.13	39	0
31 / 10 / 2025	Sales	-25,509	3.3565	85,619.92	512,549	5,156,652.05	10	0
03 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	3.3580	-83,950	537,549	5,072,702.05	8	0
03 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-25,000	3.3636	84,090	512,549	5,156,792.05	14	0
04 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	3.3071	-82,677.62	537,549	5,074,114.43	17	0
04 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-25,000	3.3154	82,886.20	512,549	5,157,000.63	6	0
05 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	49,000	3.0488	-149,392	561,549	5,007,608.63	21	0
06 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	50,000	2.9114	-145,570	611,549	4,862,038.63	27	0
07 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	57,000	2.8686	-163,508.61	668,549	4,698,530.02	44	0
10 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	55,000	2.8743	-158,084.86	723,549	4,540,445.16	44	0
11 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	25,395	2.8667	-72,800.22	748,944	4,467,644.94	12	0
11 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-25,000	2.8723	71,808	723,944	4,539,452.94	12	0
12 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	23,761	2.8780	-68,384.16	747,705	4,471,068.78	12	0
12 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.8813	86,440	717,705	4,557,508.78	17	0
13 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	8,498	2.9100	-24,728.84	726,203	4,532,779.94	11	0
13 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-43,000	2.9107	125,162	683,203	4,657,941.94	11	0
14 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	35,000	2.8689	-100,410	718,203	4,557,531.94	14	0
14 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-20,000	2.8919	57,837.90	698,203	4,615,369.84	14	0
17 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	20,000	2.8990	-57,980	718,203	4,557,389.84	10	0
17 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-32,000	2.9056	92,980	686,203	4,650,369.84	5	0
18 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	40,000	2.8680	-114,719.98	726,203	4,535,649.86	20	0
18 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-15,000	2.8711	43,066.76	711,203	4,578,716.62	11	0
19 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	10,000	2.8560	-28,560	721,203	4,550,156.62	3	0
19 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-40,000	2.8895	115,580	681,203	4,665,736.62	13	0
20 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-50,000	2.9294	146,470	631,203	4,812,206.62	23	0
21 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	2.9048	-72,620	656,203	4,739,586.62	5	0
21 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-25,000	2.9110	72,775	631,203	4,812,361.62	9	0
24 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	20,000	2.9450	-58,900	651,203	4,753,461.62	10	0
24 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.9645	88,935.37	621,203	4,842,396.99	10	0
25 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	20,000	2.9320	-58,640	641,203	4,783,756.99	4	0
25 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.9370	88,110	611,203	4,871,866.99	16	0
26 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	20,000	2.9410	-58,820	631,203	4,813,046.99	3	0
26 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-29,571	2.9468	87,141.25	601,632	4,900,188.24	19	0
27 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	8,570	2.9580	-25,350.06	610,202	4,874,838.18	5	0
27 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.9600	88,800	580,202	4,963,638.18	11	0
28 / 11 / 2025	Purchases	20,532	2.9436	-60,437.70	600,734	4,903,200.48	9	0
28 / 11 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.9637	88,910	570,734	4,992,110.48	25	0
01 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	20,000	2.9290	-58,580	590,734	4,933,530.48	3	0
01 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.9547	88,640.24	560,734	5,022,170.72	12	0

02 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	20,000	2.9920	-59,840	580,734	4,962,330.72	1	0
02 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.9927	89,780	550,734	5,052,110.72	15	0
03 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	2.9790	-74,475	575,734	4,977,635.72	22	0
03 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-22,438	2.9896	67,080.87	553,296	5,044,716.59	9	0
04 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	22,528	2.9513	-66,486.91	575,824	4,978,229.68	10	0
04 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-17,000	2.9480	50,116	558,824	5,028,345.68	9	0
05 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	42,500	2.9499	-125,370	601,324	4,902,975.68	17	0
05 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-4,146	2.9538	12,246.54	597,178	4,915,222.22	4	0
08 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	26,000	2.9115	-75,698	623,178	4,839,524.22	13	0
08 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-20,000	2.9126	58,251.39	603,178	4,897,775.61	8	0
09 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	40,000	2.8795	-115,180	643,178	4,782,595.61	18	0
09 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-5,000	2.8800	14,400	638,178	4,796,995.61	1	0
10 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	40,000	2.8415	-113,659.60	678,178	4,683,336.01	19	0
11 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	26,000	2.8321	-73,633.38	704,178	4,609,702.63	6	0
11 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-20,000	2.8340	56,680	684,178	4,666,382.63	13	0
12 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-46,000	2.8915	133,008	638,178	4,799,390.63	14	0
15 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	20,000	2.9000	-58,000	658,178	4,741,390.63	12	0
15 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-26,000	2.9131	75,740	632,178	4,817,130.63	8	0
16 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	575	2.9206	-1,679.32	632,753	4,815,451.31	4	0
16 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.9317	87,950.78	602,753	4,903,402.09	25	0
17 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	25,000	2.9096	-72,740	627,753	4,830,662.09	4	0
17 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-21,000	2.9090	61,090	606,753	4,891,752.09	6	0
18 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	10,000	2.9140	-29,140	616,753	4,862,612.09	1	0
18 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.9387	88,160	586,753	4,950,772.09	18	0
19 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	19,000	2.9587	-56,216	605,753	4,894,556.09	13	0
19 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-20,000	2.9640	59,280	585,753	4,953,836.09	11	0
22 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	10,000	2.9652	-29,651.97	595,753	4,924,184.12	4	0
22 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-30,000	2.9833	89,500	565,753	5,013,684.12	7	0
23 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	30,000	2.9648	-88,943.99	595,753	4,924,740.13	14	0
23 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-10,000	2.9760	29,760	585,753	4,954,500.13	7	0
24 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	12,500	2.9620	-37,025	598,253	4,917,475.13	9	0
24 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-22,500	2.9640	66,690	575,753	4,984,165.13	17	0
29 / 12 / 2025	Purchases	18,773	2.9713	-55,780.99	594,526	4,928,384.14	7	0
29 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-20,000	2.9766	59,531.30	574,526	4,987,915.44	9	
30 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-40,000	3.0035	120,140	534,526	5,108,055.44	30	0
31 / 12 / 2025	Sales	-40,000	3.0278	121,110	494,526	5,229,165.44 ¹	13	0

* * *

¹ The expenses incurred for the operations carried out under the Liquidity Contract have not been deducted from this amount, which are deducted in the above-mentioned summary table (€ 1,366.90). If we deduct the aforementioned expenses from this amount, the final cash amount, as of December 31, 2025, is € 5,227,798.54 included in the initial summary table.